
1 
 

Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales 
Board 

 
 
Man Cyfarfod  
Meeting Venue 

By Zoom 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod  
Meeting Date 

Dydd Mercher, 15 Rhagfyr 
2021 
Wednesday, 15 December 
2021 

 
Amser y Cyfarfod  
Meeting Time 

3.00 pm 

 
I gael rhagor o wybodaeth 
cysylltwch â  
For further information please 
contact 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 8/12/2021 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT  Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 11/11/21  

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4.  BARGEN DWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU DIWEDDARIAD CYNNYDD / MID 
WALES GROWTH DEAL: PROGRESS UPDATE  

 

 Diweddariad tuag at FDA a sefydliad yr EAG / Progress Update towards FDA & 
establishment of EAG 
 

 Blaen Raglen Waith/Camau Nesaf / Forward Work Plan/Next Steps 

Public Document Pack



 
(Pages 11 - 26) 
 

5.  LLYWODRAETHIANT / GOVERNANCE  

 

 Blaen Adroddiad / Cover Report 

 Cytundeb Rhyng-Awdurdod 3 (Cyfnod Gweithredu) (Saesneg yn unig) / Inter-
Authority Agreement 3 (Delivery Phase) (English only) 
 

(Pages 27 - 98) 
 

6.  CYLLID / FINANCE  

 

6.1.  Cytuno’r Ffurflen Flynyddol ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddaeth i ben 31 
Mawrth 2021 / Approve annual return for 2020/21 

 (Pages 99 - 126) 
 

6.2.  Cadarnhau cyllideb refeniw 2021/22 a gosod allan egwyddorion 
cyllideb flynyddol / To confirm the revenue Budget 2021/22 and set 
out the principles of the base budget for the lifetime of the MWGD 

 (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

7.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

8.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
11 Mawrth 2022 – Rhithiol  11 March 2022 – Virtual 
21 Mehefin 2022 – Rhithiol  21 June 2022 – Virtual 
26 Medi 2022 – Rhithiol  26 September 2022 – Virtual 
12 Rhagfyr 2022 – Rhithiol  12 December 2022 – Virtual 
 
 
Noder: Efallai bydd rhaglen waith y fargen dwf angen cyfarfod 
[...]
m bris tipyn yn is na’r hyn a awgrymwyd gan Dŵr Cymru, gan nodi y byddai’n 

rhannu’r wybodaeth honno ag aelodau’r Bwrdd. 

 
Cytunodd y Pwyllgor i wahodd arbenigwyr o’r naill awdurdod a’r llall i’r cyfarfod nesaf, 
gyda’r bwriad o lobïo ar y cyd.  

 
b) Gofyn i Fwrdd Partneriaeth Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru ystyried cymeradwyo, yn ei 

gyfarfod ddydd Llun, bod ei logo’n cael ei gynnwys ar y ddogfen Fframwaith 

Economaidd Rhanbarthol. 

 
Cafodd y ddau awdurdod eu llongyfarch ar eu ceisiadau llwyddiannus i Gronfa Codi’r 
Gwastad, ac estynnwyd llongyfarchiadau i’r holl staff a fu’n gweithio ar y ceisiadau 
hynny. 
 

 

8.  DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF 

 
Cynhelir y cyfarfod nesaf am 11.00am ar 10 Rhagfyr 2021 trwy gynhadledd 
fideo.  

 
 

Y Cynghorydd Sir Rosemarie Harris 
Cadeirydd 

Page 6



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / GROWING 
MID WALES BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Cabinet Members: 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County and Cabinet Member for Policy 
Performance, Partnerships and Democratic Services (EAG) (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Edwards: Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental Services 
together with Housing (DE) 
Councillor Catrin Miles: Cabinet Member for Learning Services and Lifelong Learning (CM) 
Councillor Rhodri Evans: Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration (RE) 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services and Public 
Protection Services (GL) 
 
Powys County Council Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council (RH)  
Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transportation (AD)  
Councillor Heulwen Hulme, Portfolio Holder for Environment (HH) 
Councillor Iain McIntosh, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Planning and 
Housing (IM) 

 
Officers: 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Ceredigion County Council (EE) 
Dr. Caroline Turner, Chief Executive, Powys County Council (CT) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic Manager Mid Wales Growth Deal (CJE) 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services (LE)  
Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director Economy & Environment, Powys County Council (NB) 
Paul Griffiths, Advisor (PG) 
Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer: Economy & Regeneration, Ceredigion 
County Council (RHP) 
Arwyn Davies, Corporate Manager Ceredigion County Council (AD) 
Elin Prysor, Ceredigion County Council (EP) 
Ffion Lloyd, Ceredigion County Council (PA) 
Stephen Johnson, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & Procurement, Ceredigion County 
Council (SJ)  
 
GMW Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager (CM) 
 
 

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd apologised that he would be joining the meeting late 
 

 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of personal/prejudicial interests 
 

Page 7



 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF 11/06/21 / DRAFT 
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 11/09/21  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 21st September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

4.  GOVERNANCE: PRIVATE SECTOR ADVISOR GROUP  

 
The Role and Terms of Reference for the Economic Advisor Group / Third Interim 
Authority Agreement was presented by Paul Griffiths. It was noted that the terms of 
reference include changes from those adopted for the Economic Strategy Group, 
reflecting the future needs of the Growth Deal as work progresses to more detailed 
proposals involving Programmes and Projects.  Changes include the retitling of the 
group as ‘Economic Advisory Group’ for clarity, with membership set at a maximum of 
six members to allow for a rapid turnaround. It was proposed that the group does not 
appoint a Chair, and that the group is supported and facilitated by Officer ensuring 
equal status to all members, that everybody’s voice is heard as well as direct feedback 
to Leaders 
[...]
bility of 
region to 
develop and 
agree 
programme 
/project 
detail). 

 

                                                           
1 Further information on the UK Government’s Infrastructure Projects Authority (IPA)’s assurance review 
process and options are available here: Infrastructure and Projects Authority: assurance review toolkit - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
2 Welsh City and Growth Deals Implementation Board (Joint UK and Welsh Government Board) 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/infrastructure-and-projects-authority-assurance-review-toolkit
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/infrastructure-and-projects-authority-assurance-review-toolkit


AGENDA ITEM 4.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

15/12/21 

5/ 7 
 

4. Growth Deal Progress  

Accounting Officer Review (AOR) 

4.1. The Accounting Officer Review (AOR) of the Portfolio Business Case (PBC) 

and supporting documents has now been completed and a final report received 

by the SROs. Overall the report was very positive with only 10 

recommendations intended to strengthen the PBC, assist with the mitigation of 

risks and improve the prospect of successful delivery.   

4.2. The report recognises that the PBC is at an early stage of development and 

effectively provides a direction of travel, and that the identified constituent 

programmes and projects are at the outset of the business case development 

process. As such, the project-level information contained in the PBC, in 

particular on capital costs and funding assumptions, was recognised as highly 

indicative.  

4.3. An Action Plan has been developed and agreed with SROs for the 

implementation of the recommendations. This has been circulated to UK and 

Welsh Governments and we are awaiting for feedback regarding which 

revisions need to be incorporated pre-FDA, and what can be done afterwards. 

4.4. Taking on board observations from the AOR, the PBC is currently being 

updated where required as part of the FDA process. 
[...]
forward, followed by Project Business Cases (anticipated from after April 

2022). 

Programme Development 

5.2. Digital Programme Development: an implementation plan is being 

developed for the Digital Programme, which will set out the steps for 

establishing a programme board and bringing forward the programme 

business case to the GMW Board in the New Year.   

5.3. Work has been undertaken recently by the steering group to establish and 

test out an assessment and prioritisation methodology for the 80 or so 

projects on the long-list.  

5.4. Sites and Premises Programme: Through the initial work twelve potential 

strategic sites for Mid Wales have been identified. A plan is being put in 

place to review these key sites - deliverability, restraints and more detailed 

discussions with land owners to determine initial priorities in terms of the 

GD intervention.   

 

Project Development  

5.5. The majority of projects have submitted a progress update form and these 

are in the process of being reviewed. The next stage is for projects to submit 

revised SOCs for formal review.  

5.6. The approval and assurance process is currently being mapped out, and 

will be discussed by GMW Management Group initially, before approval of 

the approach by GMW Board. 

 

6. Legal Implications 

6.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

7. Human Resources Implications 

7.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

Page 24



AGENDA ITEM 4.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

15/12/21 

7/ 7 
 

8. Financial Implications 

8.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



EITEM 5 AR YR AGENDA 
BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

15/12/21 

1/ 7 
 

 

 

ADRODDIAD I FWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

15fed o Ragfyr 2021 

TEITL: Sicrhau llywodraethu priodol a chadarn ar gyfer cyflawni Bargen 
Twf Canolbarth Cymru: Cytundeb Rhyng-awdurdod 3 

AWDUR: Clive Pinney, Pennaeth Gw
[...]
r 

swyddogaethau gweinyddol i gefnogi Bargen Twf Canolbarth Cymru yn unol â'r 

tabl isod: 

Administrative function Responsibility 

Human Resources Ceredigion 

Clerk to the GMWB Both Councils shall appoint an individual to 
act as Clerk who will be responsible for 
supporting the administrative requirements 
of the GMWB on an alternate basis in 
accordance with Clause Error! Reference 
source not found. (GMWB) 

Legal Services   Powys 

Monitoring Officer Powys 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer Ceredigion as Accountable Body 

Communications  Ceredigion, supported by the PoMO 

Procurement Powys 

Translation The Council holding the GMWB Meeting 

Page 29



EITEM 5 AR YR AGENDA 
BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

15/12/21 

4/ 7 
 

IT Ceredigion 

Internal Audit Powys 

Democratic Services Powys  

Secretariat services to the EAG Powys, supported by the PoMO 

 

Corff Atebol 

5.11. Mae IAA3 hefyd yn diffinio ac yn sefydlu rôl y Corff Atebol ar gyfer cyflwyno'r 

BTCC. Mae Ceredigion wedi’i sefydlu fel yr awdurdod arweiniol ar gyfer cyllid ar 

gyfer yr BTCC yn IAA1 ac IAA2, ac mae hyn yn parhau i IAA3 gyda Ceredigion 

yn gweithredu fel y Corff Atebol sy’n gyfrifol am gyflawni rhwymedigaethau’r 

Cynghorau mewn perthynas â’r BTCC yn unol ag IAA3. Mae'n golygu derbyn a 

derbyn unrhyw Gyfraniad HMT gan LlC ar gyfer ac ar ran y Cynghorau a bydd 

yn dal ac yn rheoli Cyfraniad HMT o'r fath yn unol â thelerau'r Cytundeb. Bydd y 

Corff Atebol yn derbyn unrhyw arian ychwanegol gan unrhyw ffynhonnell arall ar 

gyfer ac ar ran y Cynghorau a bydd yn dal ac yn rheoli cronfeydd o'r fath yn unol 

â thelerau'r Cytundeb. 

 

6. Codau Ymddygiad a Rheoli Gwrthdaro Buddiannau 

6.1. Mae'r egwyddorion a sefydlwyd mewn cytundebau blaenorol (IAA1 ac IAA2) yn 

aros yr un fath ar gyfer IAA3 - ac yn nodi'r darpariaethau ar gyfer Cod Ymddygiad 

Aelodau mewn perthynas â datgan a rheoli buddiannau personol. 

6.2. Daeth yr adolygiad i'r Grŵp Strategaeth Economaidd i'r casgliad yr 
[...]
t is necessary to further revise and evolve our existing 

arrangements between both Powys and Ceredigion Councils. 

1.4. This takes form of an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA), of which now we are on 

its third iteration. It sets out the principle of the governance and management of 

the MWGD.  

2. Decision(s) Sought 

2.1. To note the scope and key matters relating to the third Inter-Authority Agreement 

(IAA3), that will cover the delivery phase of the MWGD. 

2.2. To recommend to the Cabinets of both Authorities that IAA3 is agreed, as set out 

in Appendix 1 to this report. 

3. Background 

3.1. Powys and Ceredigion County Councils have already engaged in a formal 

arrangement to pursue the MWGD as part of the Growing Mid Wales work – 

through the initial Inter-Authority Agreement (“IAA”) dated 11 December 2019. 

3.2. This first IAA ensured the appropriate governance arrangements to ensure the 

partners achieved Heads of Terms in December 2020 for the MWGD. 

3.3. In July 2021, a further iteration of the IAA was developed (IAA2), to ensure 

continued governance for the period of development up to Final Deal Agreement, 

Page 35



AGENDA ITEM 5 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

15/12/21 

2/ 7 
 

and also to include the new Terms of Reference for the Regional Skills 

Partnership. 

3.4. The parties relating to the Inter-Authority Agreement, remain unchanged as both 

Powys and Ceredigion County Councils.  

 

4. Commencement and duration 

4.1. IAA3 is intended to commence once the Final Deal Agreement (FDA) is signed 

between the two Councils – and will remain in force and effect for the period of 

the Growth Deal. 

4.2. It will remain in full force and effect unless the Parties agree to terminate the 

agreement or the agreement is brought to an end by the default of a party, in 

which case the agreement can be ended by the Non Defaulting Party (Clause 

2.1 & 2.2).  The consequences for termination for default are set out in clause 

14.2 but in es
[...]
tegic advice pertaining to the delivery of 

the MWGD. 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5.5. The Terms of Reference remain largely unchanged from IAA2 when it was 

established. 

Regional Skills Partnership 

5.6. The Terms of Reference remain largely unchanged from IAA2 when it was 

established. 

Growing Mid Wales Management Group 

5.7. This was established under IAA1 to co-ordinate professional officer advice and 

management to the GMWB. The terms of reference have been evolved to be in 

line with expectations and requirements to support the delivery of the Deal – 

which ensures the oversight of resource deployment, performance management 

of the Portfolio and team, and acts as a clearing house for GMWB reports. Its 

membership comprises senior officers form both Councils, with observers from 

both Governments. 

Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 

5.8. The PoMO has been established via separate grant funding agreement and SLA 

between the two Councils and Aberystwyth University– however the role and 

function of the PoMO in the context of the MWGD have now been defined within 

IAA3. They provide professional support and advice to the GMWB on the delivery 

of the MWGD Portfolio. 

Council’s Obligations – Administrative Functions 

5.9. IAA1 and IAA2 set out the respective lead authorities for the “administrative 

functions” (HR, Finance, Legal etc). 

5.10. IAA3 has set out that the Councils acknowledge and agree to divide the 

administrative functions in support of the Mid Wales Growth Deal in accordance 

with the table below: 

Administrative function Responsibility 

Human Resources Ceredigion 

Clerk to the GMWB Both Councils shall appoint an individual to 
act as Clerk who will be responsible for 
supporting the administrative requirements 
of the GMWB on an alternate basis in 
accordance with Clause Error! Reference 
source not found. (GMWB) 

Legal Services   Powys 

Monitoring Officer Powys 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer Ceredigion as Accountable Body 

Page 37



AGENDA ITEM 5 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

15/12/21 

4/ 7 
 

Communications  Ceredigion, supported by the PoMO 

Procurement Powys 

Translation The Council holding the GMWB Meeting 

IT Ceredigion 

Internal Audit Powys 

Democratic Services Powys  

Secretariat services to the EAG Powys, supported by the PoMO 

 

Accountable Body 

5.11. IAA3 also defines and establishes the role of the Accountable Body for the 

delivery of the MWGD. Ceredigion has been established as the lead authority for 

finance for the MWGD in IAA1 and IAA2, and this continues into IAA3 with 

Ceredigion acting as the Accountable Body responsible for discharging the 

Councils’ obligations in relation to the MWGD pursuant to IAA3. It means 

accepting and receiving any HMT Contribution from the WG for and on behalf of 

the Councils and shall hold and manage such HMT Contribution in accordance 

with the terms of the Agreement. The Accountable Body shall receive any 

additional funding from any other source for and on behalf of the Councils and 

shall hold and manage such funds in accordance with the terms of the 

Agreement. 

 

6. Codes of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest 

6.1. The principles established in previous agreements (IAA1 and IAA2) remain 

unchanged for IAA3 – and sets out the provisions for Members Code of Conduct 

in relation to the declaration and management of personal interests.  

6.2. The review into the Economic Strategy Group concluded that the provisions and 

mechanisms to manage the potential interests of private sector members were 

deemed sufficient – however, the new terms of reference have been 

strengthened in IAA3 to ensure a clearer focus and role within wider MWGD 

governance. As noted in 5.1, the voting rights of the Chair of the ESG is no longer 

present in IAA3. 

7. Delegation 

7.1. The Scheme of delegation is set out in Schedule 1 of the IAA3 as follows; 

 

Page 38



AGENDA ITEM 5 
GROWING MID WAL
[...]
all use its reasonable endeavours to 
assist the Accountable Body to discharge the Councils' obligations in relation to the 
MWGD pursuant to and in accordance with this Agreement and all applicable 
legislation.   

5.2 It is acknowledged and agreed that the obligations and liabilities of each of Powys 
and Ceredigion shall bind any successor authority in the event of any local 
government re-organisation. 

Page 56



 

127356062.1\691704 15 

6. THE COUNCILS’ OBLIGATIONS 

6.1 The Councils acknowledge and agree that for the purposes of discharging the 
administrative functions required in connection with the MWGD, the Councils shall 
divide the administrative functions in accordance with the table below:- 

Administrative function Responsibility 

Human Resources Ceredigion 

Clerk to the GMWB Both Councils shall appoint an individual 
to act as Clerk who will be responsible for 
supporting the administrative 
requirements of the GMWB on an 
alternate basis in accordance with Clause 
9 (GMWB) 

Legal Services   Powys 

Monitoring Officer Powys 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer Ceredigion as Accountable Body 

Communications  Ceredigion, supported by the PoMO 

Procurement Powys 

Translation The Council holding the GMWB Meeting 

IT Ceredigion 

Internal Audit Powys 

Democratic Services Powys  

Secretariat services to the EAG Powys, supported by the PoMO 

 

7. BUSINESS PLANS AND PROGRESS MONITORING 

7.1 Portfolio Business Case 

7.1.1 The Councils have approved the Portfolio Business Case for the MWGD 
(which is attached at Schedule 4 (Portfolio Business Case) to this 
Agreement); 

7.2  Updated Portfolio Business Case 

7.2.1 The Management Group shall, no earlier than three (3) months and no later 
than one (1) month before 31 March in each calendar year, prepare (or 
procure the preparation of), finalise, agree (acting in the best interests of the 
MWGD) and recommend for adoption to the GMWB a draft updated Portfolio 
Business Case for the proceeding 
[...]
ement of accounts, and certify that it presents a 

true and fair view of the financial position of the body at the end of the year to 

which it relates and of that body's income and expenditure for that year. 

3.2. The financial transactions for the Growing Mid Wales Joint Committee for the 

year ended 31 March 2021 are summarised in the Annual Return which is 

included in Appendix 2.  

3.3. Audit Wales have audited the Annual Return and their report is included in 

Appendix1.  Their Audit certificate and opinion states – ‘It is our intention to 

issue an unqualified certificate and report for the year ended 31 March 2021 

and there are no matters in respect of the opinion which we wish to draw to 

your attention.’  

4. Recommendations 

4.1. The Board approves the Annual Return for the year ending 31 March 2021. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 , Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

6. Human Resources Implications 

6.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

7. Financial Implications 

7.1. Not applicable 

8. Appendices 

Page 113



AGENDA ITEM 6.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

15/12/21 

 

2/ 2 
 

 Appendix 1: Audit Wales – Audit certificate and opinion   

 Appendix 2: Growing Mid Wales return for the year ended 31 March 2021 

Page 114



 

 

Page 1 of 1 - Growing Mid Wales return for the year ended 31 March 2021 - 
please contact us in Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 

 

Reference:  CJGMW21 

Date issued:  25th November 2021 

 

Dear Members 

Growing Mid Wales return for the year ended 31 March 2021 

The auditor is responsible for providing an opinion: 

 on whether the information contained in the Annual Return is in accordance 
with proper practices; and 

 if any matters have come to the auditor’s attention giving cause for concern 
that relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met. 

We received the draft Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 
in line with the agreed deadline. We have completed our audit work and we are 
reporting to you the issues arising from our work. 

Audit certificate and opinion 

It is our intention to issue an unqualified certificate and report for the year ended 
31 March 2021 and there are no matters in respect of the opinion which we wish 
to draw to your attention.  

Qualification issues 

There are no qualification issues to report.  

Misstatements in the Annual Return 

There were no misstatements found in the Annual Return. 

Other matters not affecting our opinion 

There are no other matters affecting our audit opinion.  

Yours sincerely, 

pp  

 

Clare James 

Engagement Director 

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan 

Cardiff / Caerdydd 

CF11 9LJ 

Tel / Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone / Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru 

www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru 

Page 115

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Minor Joint Committees in Wales  
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2021 

Unrestricted 

LANGUAGE PREFERENCE 

Please indicate how you would like us to communicate with you during the audit. Note that audit notices will be issued 

bilingually. 

 Yes No   Yes No   Yes No 

ENGLISH 
  

 WELSH 
  

 BILINGUALLY 
  

THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT PROCESS 

Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 requires local government bodies in Wales (including joint 

committees) to make up their accounts each year to 31 March and to have those accounts audited by the Auditor 

General for Wales. Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 states that smaller local 

government bodies i.e. those with annual income and expenditure below £2.5 million must prepare their accounts in 

accordance with proper practices.  

For minor joint committees with income and expe
[...]
 to be covered by contributions from each Local 

Authority, equating to £108,019. 

 

5. Recommendations 

5.1. The Board approves the Annual Budget for the year 2021/2022 of £216,038 to 

be funded equally by Ceredigion and Powys County Councils. 

6. Legal Implications 

6.1. Local Government and Finance Act 1972 Deddf Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 

1972 

 

7. Human Resources Implications 

7.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

8. Financial Implications 

8.1. To ensure financial compliance 

9. Appendices – n/a 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 COFNODION DRAFFT  Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 11/11/21
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 3.1_EN

	4 BARGEN DWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU Diweddariad Cynnydd / MID WALES GROWTH DEAL: Progress update
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 4.1_EN

	5 LLYWODRAETHIANT / GOVERNANCE
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 5.1_EN
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 5.1_EN_Appendix1

	6.1 Cytuno’r Ffurflen Flynyddol ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddaeth i ben 31 Mawrth 2021 / Approve annual return for 2020/21
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.1_CY_Appendix 1
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.1_CY_Appendix 2
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.1_EN
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.1_EN_Appendix 1
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.1_EN_Appendix 2

	6.2 Cadarnhau cyllideb refeniw 2021/22 a gosod allan egwyddorion cyllideb flynyddol / To confirm the revenue Budget 2021/22 and set out the principles of the base budget for the lifetime of the MWGD
	211215_GMW-Board_Paper 6.2_EN




Minutes of the meeting


Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

 PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Cabinet Members: 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County and Cabinet Member for 
Policy Performance, Partnerships and Democratic Services (EAG) (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Edwards: Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services together with Housing (DE) 
Councillor Catrin Miles: Cabinet Member for Learning Services and Lifelong Learning 
(CM) 
Councillor Rhodri Evans: Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration (RE) 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services and 
Public Protection Services (GL) 
 
Powys County Council Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council (RH)  
Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Welsh 
Language (MA) 
Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transportation (AD)  
Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Education and Property (PD) 
  

 
Officers: 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Ceredigion County Council (EE) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic Manager Mid Wales Growth Deal (CJE) 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, RSP Manager (ACH)  
Justin Davies, Corporate Manager Core Finance, Ceredigion County Council (JD)  
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services (LE)  
Paul Griffiths, Advisor (PG) 
Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer: Economy & Regeneration, 
Ceredigion County Council (RHP) 
Elin Prysor, Ceredigion County Council (EP) 
Ffion Lloyd, Ceredigion County Council (FL) 
Diane Reynolds Head of Economy and Digital Services, Powys County Council (DR) 
 
GMW Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager (CM) 
 

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received for Councillor Heulwen Hulme, Dr. Caroline Turner, 
Chief Executive, Powys County Council and Nigel Brinn, Executive Director 
Economy & Environment, Powys County Council. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Myfanwy Alexander who was attending in place 
of Councillor Iain McIntosh who had resigned from the Powys County Council 
Cabinet. 

 
 

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of personal/prejudicial interests. 
 
 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT  Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 11/11/21  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
An update on phosphates would be added to the agenda of a future meeting. 

 
 

4.  BARGEN DWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU DIWEDDARIAD CYNNYDD / MID 
WALES GROWTH DEAL: PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Board was advised that it was unlikely that the Final Deal Agreement would 
be signed before Christmas because Ministers were unavailable. Officers would 
continue to press for the formal sign off of the agreement, but it may be the first 
two weeks of January before Ministers were available and the FDA was signed. 
The two Leaders had written to the Secretary of State for Wales to express their 
disappointment.  
 
CJE advised that the technical processes were proceeding satisfactorily and that 
the documentation had been produced to the standard required. The Treasury 
had requested a small number of amendments. A joint board between the UK 
and Welsh Governments had been held on 14th December to review the FDA 
and while there had been no formal feedback, it was understood that the meeting 
had gone well with no obstacles to it being agreed. 
 
CM advised that the next assurance review was planned for March 2022. The 
Portfolio Management Office (PoMO) would be reviewing processes and 
structures.   
 
CM advised that the Accounting Officer Review (AOR) of the Portfolio Business 
Case (PBC) and supporting documents had been completed and a final report 
received by the Senior Responsible Officers (SROs). Overall the report was very 
positive with only 10 recommendations intended to strengthen the PBC, assist 
with the mitigation of risks and improve the prospect of successful delivery.  An 
Action Plan had been developed and agreed with SROs for the implementation 
of the recommendations. This had been circulated to UK and Welsh 
Governments and the PoMO was waiting for feedback regarding which revisions 
need to be incorporated pre-FDA, and what could be done afterwards. 
The PoMO was mapping out the key steps and actions to transition from FDA to 
Deal delivery.  An implementation plan was being developed for the Digital 
Programme, which would set out the steps for establishing a programme board 
and bringing forward the programme business case to the GMW Board in the 
New Year.   



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Work had been undertaken recently by the steering group to establish and test 
out an assessment and prioritisation methodology for the 80 or so projects on the 
long-list.  
Sites and Premises Programme: Through the initial work twelve potential 
strategic sites for Mid Wales had been identified. A plan was being put in place to 
review these key sites - deliverability, restraints and more detailed discussions 
with land owners to determine initial priorities in terms of the GD intervention.   

 
Project Development  
The majority of projects had submitted a progress update form and these are in 
the process of being reviewed. The next stage was for projects to submit revised 
SOCs for formal review.  
The approval and assurance process was currently being mapped out, and 
would be discussed by GMW Management Group initially, before approval of the 
approach by GMW Board. 

 
 

5.  LLYWODRAETHIANT / GOVERNANCE  
 

The Board considered the third iteration of the Inter Authority Agreement that set 
out the principle of the governance and management of the MWGD. IAA3 was 
intended to commence once the Final Deal Agreement (FDA) was signed 
between the two Councils and would remain in force and effect for the period of 
the Growth Deal. 
The Growing Mid Wales Board (GMWB) would remain the executive joint 
committee with the membership consisting of 10 elected member representatives 
by the Councils (5 each). All advisory panels of the GMWB were re-established 
in a consultative capacity, to provide advice to the GMWB. 
The previous Economic Strategy Group had been reconstituted as the Economic 
Advisory Group with new terms of reference. The Chair no longer had voting 
rights on the GMWB. 
The terms of reference of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Regional Skills Partnership remained largely unchanged from IAA2.  
The terms of reference Growing Mid Wales Management Group, established 
under IAA1 to co-ordinate professional officer advice and management to the 
GMWB, had been evolved to support the delivery of the Deal. Its membership 
comprised senior officers form both Councils, with observers from both 
Governments. 
The role and function of the Portfolio Management Office in the context of the 
MWGD had now been defined within IAA3. They provide professional support 
and advice to the GMWB on the delivery of the MWGD Portfolio. 
The administrative functions had been divided as follows: 

Administrative function Responsibility 

Human Resources Ceredigion 

Clerk to the GMWB Both Councils shall appoint an 
individual to act as Clerk who will be 
responsible for supporting the 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

administrative requirements of the 
GMWB on an alternate basis in 
accordance with Clause Error! 
Reference source not found. (GMWB) 

Legal Services   Powys 

Monitoring Officer Powys 

Treasurer and Section 151 Officer Ceredigion as Accountable Body 

Communications  Ceredigion, supported by the PoMO 

Procurement Powys 

Translation The Council holding the GMWB 
Meeting 

IT Ceredigion 

Internal Audit Powys 

Democratic Services Powys  

Secretariat services to the EAG Powys, supported by the PoMO 

 
The Scheme of Delegation in Schedule 1 of IAA3 also set out those matters 
which were for the Management Group, for the Board and which were reserved 
for the Councils. 
 

RESOLVED  
1. To note the scope and key matters relating to the third Inter-

Authority Agreement (IAA3), that will cover the delivery phase of 
the MWGD. 

2. To recommend to the Cabinets of both Authorities that IAA3 is 
agreed, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 

6.  CYLLID / FINANCE  
 
 
 

6.1. Approve annual return for 2020/21  
 

Justin Davies, Corporate Manager Core Finance, Ceredigion County 
Council advised that the Responsible Financial Officer of Growing Mid 
Wales Board had certified that the accounts presented a true and fair view 
of the financial position of the body at the end of the year to which it relates 
and of that body's income and expenditure for that year. 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

He further advised that Audit Wales had audited the Annual Return and 
their report is included in Appendix1 to the report.  Their Audit certificate 
and opinion stated – ‘It is our intention to issue an unqualified certificate 
and report for the year ended 31 March 2021 and there are no matters in 
respect of the opinion which we wish to draw to your attention.’  
 
RESOLVED that the Board approves the Annual Return for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. 

6.2. Cadarnhau cyllideb refeniw 2021/22 a gosod allan egwyddorion cyllideb 
flynyddol / To confirm the revenue Budget 2021/22 and set out the principles of 
the base budget for the lifetime of the MWGD  

 
RESOLVED that the Board approves the Annual Budget for the year 
2021/2022 of £216,038 to be funded equally by Ceredigion and Powys 
County Councils. 

 
7.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their reports. 

 
 

8.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

11 March 2022 – Virtual 
21 June 2022 – Virtual 
26 September 2022 – Virtual 
12 December 2022 – Virtual 

 
 
 

County Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn 
Chair 


